Installation, user and service manual
CASCADE SETUP
Wall hung high efficiency CH boiler sets
2x60 up to 12x180
BASE VERSION
E93.9920EN.C
INDEX
1. INTRODUCTION ........................................................................................................................................5

s)
 E93.9920EN.C. Ambassador cascade manual 9
4. Explanation of parts and groups
Each cascade set exists of the following parts and groups:
1. The number of  Ambassador+ type boilers as selected in chapter 2.
2. The frame group ( with locking plates) as determined by the number of boilers.
3. Connecting groups to connect the boilers to the hydraulic groups (one group for each boiler, each group
existing of 1 gas, 1 flow and 1 return connecting set).
4. Hydraulic group, existing of 1 gas, 1 flow and 1 return header with all fixing and connecting parts.
5. Low-loss header to connect hydraulic group to your heating installation.
Figure 3. Cascade parts and groups. For the SB boilers, the return connecting sets are different from the A+’s.
A+ boilers
Frame group
SB boilers
Hydraulic group
Low velocity
header
connecting
sets A+
connecting
sets SB
10 E93.9920EN.C Ambassador cascade manual
5. Frame groups
Figure 4. Cascade frame groups for 1, 2, 3, 4, 5 and 6 boilers.
 E93.9920EN.C. Ambassador cascade manual 11
E00.000.158 E00.000.159 E00.000.160
Frame 1 boiler Frame 2 boilers Frame 3 boilers
Pos Description part.no. q part.no. q part.no. q
1 standard E02.040.004 2 E02.040.004 2 E02.040.004 2
2 upper beam E02.040.005 1
  upper beam     E02.040.006 1
  upper beam         E02.040.007 1
3 mid/lower beam E02.040.008 2
  mid/lower beam     E02.040.009 2
  mid/lower beam         E02.040.010 2
4 locking plate E01.004.126 1 E01.004.126 2 E01.004.126 3
5 lock bolt M8 x 35 E06.000.023 1 E06.000.023 2 E06.000.023 3
6 seal plug 70mm x 50mm E05.001.285 2 E05.001.285 2 E05.001.285 2
  seal plug 50mm x 50mm E05.001.101 4 E05.001.101 4 E05.001.101 4
7 bolt M8 x 70 M8 x 70 12 M8 x 70 12 M8 x 70 12
  bolt M8 x 120
  nut M8 M8 12 M8 12 M8 12
  washer M8  M8 13 M8 14 M8 15
8
adjusting bolt standard
M16 x 80 M16 x 80 4 M16 x 80 4 M16 x 80 4
E00.000.161 E00.000.207 E00.000.206
Frame 4 boilers Frame 5 boilers Frame 6 boilers
Pos Description part.no. q part.no. q part.no. q
1 standard E02.040.004 3 E02.040.004 5 E02.040.004 6
2 upper beam     E02.040.005 1
  upper beam E02.040.006 2 E02.040.006 2 E02.040.006 3
  upper beam
3 mid/lower beam     E02.040.008 2
  mid/lower beam E02.040.009 4 E02.040.009 4 E02.040.009 6
  mid/lower beam
4 locking plate E01.004.126 4 E01.004.126 5 E01.004.126 6
5 lock bolt M8 x 35 E06.000.023 4 E06.000.023 5 E06.000.023 6
6 seal plug 70mm x 50mm E05.001.285 3 E05.001.285 5 E05.001.285 6
  seal plug 50mm x 50mm E05.001.101 6 E05.001.101 10 E05.001.101 12
7 bolt M8 x 70 M8 x 70 18 M8 x 70 18 M8 x 70 12
  bolt M8 x 120     M8 x 120 6 M8 x 120 12
  nut M8 M8 18 M8 24 M8 24
  washer M8  M8 22 M8 29 M8 30
8
adjusting bolt standard
M16 x 80 M16 x 80 6 M16 x 80 10 M16 x 80 12
Table 3. Frame group parts.
12 E93.9920EN.C Ambassador cascade manual
6. Mounting the boilers on the frame
All lines/piping must be mounted free of tension. The weight of all the components should be supported sep-
arately from the boiler so there is no force on the connections. This might influence the mounting position of